PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
a Dual, Current-Output
Serial-Input, 16-/14-Bit DAC
Preliminary Technical Data AD5545/AD5555
REV. PrB, 18 FEB '2002
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use;
nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties which may

The AD5545/AD5555 are packaged in the low profile compact
TSSOP-16 package.
ORDERING GUIDE
 INL DNL RES TEMP Package Package
MODEL LSB LSB (bits) RANGE Description Option
AD5545BRU ±2 ±1 16 40 / +85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
AD5555CRU ±1 ±1 14 40 / +85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
The AD5545 contains 3131 transistors.
The die size measures xx mil X xx mil, xxxx sqmil.
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
AD5545/AD5555
-  2  -                                                                                                  18 FEB '2002, REV. PrB
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS at VDD = 5V±10% or VDD = 3V±10%, VSS = 0V, IOUT = Virtual GND, GND=0V, VREF = 10V, TA = Full
Operating temperature Range, unless otherwise noted.
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITION  5V±10% UNITS
STATIC PERFORMANCE1
Resolution N AD5545, 1 LSB = VREF/216 = 153µV when VREF = 10V  16 Bits
Resolution N AD5555, 1 LSB = VREF/214 = 610µV when VREF = 10V  14 Bits
Relative Accuracy INL AD5545 Grade: B   ±2 LSB max
Relative Accuracy INL AD5555 Grade: C   ±1 LSB max
Differential Nonlinearity DNL Monotonic  ±1 LSB max
Output Leakage Current IOUT Data = 0000H, TA = 25°C  10 nA max
Output Leakage Current IOUT Data = 0000H, TA = TA MAX  20 nA max
Full-Scale Gain Error GFSE Data = Full Scale  ±1/±4 mV typ/max
Full-Scale Tempco2 TCVFS   1 ppm/°C typ
REFERENCE INPUT
VREF Range VREF   -12/+12 V min/max
Input Resistance RREF   5 k ohm typ4
Input Capacitance2 CREF   5 pF typ
ANALOG OUTPUT
Output Current IOUT Data = Full Scale  2 mA typ
Output Capacitance2 COUT Code Dependent  200 pF typ
LOGIC INPUTS & OUTPUT
Logic Input Low Voltage VIL   0.8 V max
Logic Input High Voltage VIH   2.4 V min
Input Leakage Current IIL   10 µA max
Input Capacitance2 CIL   10 pF max
INTERFACE TIMING 2, 3
Clock Input Frequency fCLK   40 MHz
Clock Width High tCH   10 ns min
Clock Width Low tCL   10 ns min
CS to Clock Set Up tCSS   0 ns min
Clock to CS Hold tCSH   10 ns min
Data Setup tDS   5 ns min
Data Hold tDH   10 ns min
SUPPLY CHARACTERISTICS
Power Supply Range VDD RANGE   4.5/5.5 V min/max
Positive Supply Current IDD Logic Inputs = 0V  10 µA max
Power Dissipation PDISS Logic Inputs = 0V  0.055 mW max
Power Supply Sensitivity PSS ∆VDD = ±5%  0.006 %/% max
NOTES:
1.  All static performance tests (except IOUT) are performed in a closed loop system using an external precision OP1177 I-to-V converter amplifier. The AD5545 RFB terminal is
tied to the amplifier output. Typical values represent average readings measured at 25°C
2.  These parameters are guaranteed by design and not subject to production testing.
3.  All input control signals are specified with tR = tF = 2.5ns (10% to 90% of +3V) and timed from a voltage level of 1.5V.
4.  All AC Characteristic tests are performed in a closed loop system using an OP42 I-to-V converter amplifier.
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
AD5545/AD5555
REV. PrB, 18 FEB '2002 -  3  -
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS at VDD = 5V±10%, IOUT = Virtual GND, GND=0V, VREF = 10V,
TA = Full Operating Temperature Range, unless otherwise noted.
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITION  5V±10% UNITS
AC CHARACTERISTICS